
5 
(U >. _Q 
z~LLv 
0::'-..C::<O oiJ;::<D 
i=-<~.;t 

>-Eo 
<(:t=roco 
i=:O>o 

- <!) "' -ZS<t: oszou 
wo::m 
I<(c:..C 
!-a_CIJO 
LLcn~m 
Owocc 
w...J-a 
oO:::r/jc --<:1io lLJ: _J 

LLo"' 
0 "' "' 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

RESOLUTION NO. RES-18-0122 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

CITY OF LONG BEACH AUTHORIZING THE CITY 

MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT AND ANY 

AMENDMENTS THERETO WITH TROY SHEET METAL 

WORKS, INC. WITHOUT ADVERTISING FOR BIDS FOR 

THE PURCHASE OF COMMAND EQUIPMENT BOXES FOR 

POLICE VEHICLES IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 

$250,000 FOR THE FIRST YEAR AND $150,000 FOR 

SUBSEQUENT YEARS 

WHEREAS, there are 160 police vehicles currently in service in the City of 

Long Beach fleet requiring command box replacement; and 

WHEREAS, the Fleet Services Bureau is up-fitting 60 vehicles of this model 

now for replacement of older units by December 31, 2018. 60 additional vehicles will be 

placed in service in the following calendar year, with the balance being replaced in 

18 subsequent years; and 

19 WHEREAS, Troy Sheet Metal Works, Inc. is the original equipment 

20 manufacturer (OEM) of these boxes and has the most knowledge of the Long Beach 

21 Police fleet needs; and 

22 WHEREAS, Troy Sheet Metal works, Inc. exclusively developed these 

23 customized storage boxes for the Long Beach Police Department to meet their 

24 specifications and operational needs in both patrol and undercover vehicles; and 

25 WHEREAS, as a result, no useful purpose would be served by advertising 

26 for bids and to do so would constitute an idle and useless act and an unnecessary 

27 expenditure of public funds; 

28 Ill 

ARW:mb A 18-02331 
00910653.DOCX 

1 



1 NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as 

2 follows: 

3 Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated 

4 herein. 

5 Section 2. The City Manager is hereby authorized to enter a contract and 

6 any amendments thereto with Troy Sheet Metal Works, Inc. without advertising for bids 

7 for the purchase of command equipment boxes for police vehicles in an amount not to 

8 exceed $250,000 for the first year and $150,000 for subsequent years. 

9 

10 

11 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption 

by the City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify the vote adopting this resolution. 

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City 

Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of _....:A:::u::.sgc::u::.st::.....;:;l...:.4 __ , 2018 by the 

following vote: 

Ayes: 

Noes: 

Absent: 

ARW:mb A18~02331 
00910653.DOCX 

Councilmembers: 

Councilmembers: 

Councilmembers: 

Pearce, Price, Supernaw. 

Mungo, Andrews, Uranga. 

Austin, Richardson. 

None. 

Gonzalez 

2 


