1	RESOLUTION NO. RES-18-0122		
2			
3	A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE		
4	CITY OF LONG BEACH AUTHORIZING THE CITY		
5	MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT AND ANY		
6	AMENDMENTS THERETO WITH TROY SHEET METAL		
7	WORKS, INC. WITHOUT ADVERTISING FOR BIDS FOR		
8	THE PURCHASE OF COMMAND EQUIPMENT BOXES FOR		
9	POLICE VEHICLES IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED		
10	\$250,000 FOR THE FIRST YEAR AND \$150,000 FOR		
11	SUBSEQUENT YEARS		
12			
13	WHEREAS, there are 160 police vehicles currently in service in the City of		
3 14	Long Beach fleet requiring command box replacement; and		
15	WHEREAS, the Fleet Services Bureau is up-fitting 60 vehicles of this model		
16	now for replacement of older units by December 31, 2018. 60 additional vehicles will be		
17	placed in service in the following calendar year, with the balance being replaced in		
18	subsequent years; and		
19	WHEREAS, Troy Sheet Metal Works, Inc. is the original equipment		
20	manufacturer (OEM) of these boxes and has the most knowledge of the Long Beach		
21	Police fleet needs; and		
22	WHEREAS, Troy Sheet Metal works, Inc. exclusively developed these		
23	customized storage boxes for the Long Beach Police Department to meet their		
24	specifications and operational needs in both patrol and undercover vehicles; and		
25	WHEREAS, as a result, no useful purpose would be served by advertising		
26	for bids and to do so would constitute an idle and useless act and an unnecessary		
27	expenditure of public funds;		
28			
	ARW:mb A18-02331 00910653.DOCX		

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802-4664

1	NOW, THE	REFORE, the (	City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as		
2	follows:				
3	Section 1.	The above re	ecitals are true and correct and are incorporated		
4	herein.				
5	Section 2.	The City Mar	nager is hereby authorized to enter a contract and		
6	any amendments thereto	ny amendments thereto with Troy Sheet Metal Works, Inc. without advertising for bids			
7	for the purchase of command equipment boxes for police vehicles in an amount not to				
8	exceed \$250,000 for the first year and \$150,000 for subsequent years.				
9	Section 3.	Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption			
10	by the City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify the vote adopting this resolution.				
11	I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City				
12	Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of <u>August 14</u> , 2018 by the				
13	following vote:				
14					
15	Ayes: Cou	ncilmembers:	Pearce, Price, Supernaw,		
16			Mungo, Andrews, Uranga,		
17			Austin, Richardson.		
18					
19	Noes: Cou	ncilmembers:	None.		
20					
21	Absent: Cou	ncilmembers:	Gonzalez.		
22					
23					
24			M. R. J. M.		
25			City Clerk		
26			. 1		
27					
28					
	ARW:mb A18-02331 00910653.DOCX		2		

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802-4664